RESOLUTION NO. R-05-2014

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FORT THOMAS, CAMPBELL COUNTY, KENTUCKY, AUTHORIZING MAYOR MARY H. BROWN TO EXECUTE A QUITCLAIM DEED FACILITATING THE TRANSFER OF OWNERSHIP OF REAL PROPERTY UPON WHICH A PORTION OF HIGHLANDS HIGH SCHOOL IS SITUATED LOCATED ON MEMORIAL PARKWAY FROM THE CITY OF FORT THOMAS TO THE FORT THOMAS INDEPENDENT BOARD OF EDUCATION.

WHEREAS, in 1954 in Deed Book 300, page 409, the Board of Education of the Fort Thomas Independent School District conveyed real estate to the City of Fort Thomas for the purpose of issuance of Public School Project Revenue Bonds; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Education has requested that the real estate be transferred by the City to the Fort Thomas Independent Board of Education since the bonds have been repaid.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Council of the City of Fort Thomas, Campbell County, Kentucky:

That the Mayor be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to execute the Quitclaim Deed to facilitate the transfer of real property located on Memorial Parkway upon which a portion of Highlands High School is located to the FORT THOMAS INDEPENDENT BOARD OF EDUCATION. A copy of the deed is attached hereto as Exhibit A.

Read, passed and adopted this 15TH day of September, 2014.

	APPROVED:	
	Mary H. Brown, Mayor	
ATTEST:		
Melissa K. Kelly, City Clerk		